Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations
among the Company, the Seller and the Sole Placing Agent; (iii) the Placing and the Subscription
also represent good opportunities to broaden the shareholder base and the capital base of the
Company. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription are in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

As closing of the Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of certain
conditions precedent, it may or may not materialize as contemplated or at all, Shareholders
and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the Placing
and the Subscription will be as follows:

9

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
closing of only the
Placing (assuming
the Subscription is

not completed)

Immediately after
closing of the
Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
(Note 2)

Seller and Parallel World Limited(Note 1) 310,928,420 28.30 218,562,420 19.89 310,928,420 26.10
Placees – – 92,366,000 8.41 92,366,000 7.75
Other Shareholders 787,921,580 71.70 787,921,580 71.70 787,921,580 66.15

Total 1,098,850,000 100 1,098,850,000 100 1,191,216,000 100

Notes:

(1) The Seller, namely Spriver Tech Limited, is wholly owned by Mr. Liu Chunhe. Parallel World Limited is wholly
owned by Mr. Li Ping. Mr. Liu Chunhe and Mr. Li Ping are parties acting in concert (having the meaning
ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code). Accordingly, Mr. Liu Chunhe, Spriver Tech Limited, Mr. Li Ping, and
Parallel World Limited are each deemed to be interested in the Shares held by others under the SFO. As at the
date of this announcement, the Seller is deemed to be interested in aggregate 310,928,420 Shares, representing
approximately 28.30% of the existing issued share capital of the Company. Mr. Liu Chunhe and Mr. Li Ping